

Case No. 24-7807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAN LUIS OBISPO COASTKEEPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO,

Defendant and Appellant.

**AMICUS BRIEF BY ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER
AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION**

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Case No. 2:24-cv-06854 SPG (ASx)

*Jeremy N. Jungreis (SBN 256417)

jjungreis@rutan.com

Scott C. Cooper (SBN 339900)

scooper@rutan.com

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor

Irvine, CA 92612

Telephone: 714-641-5100

Attorneys for:

**ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL
DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	7
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. Recovery Plans Are Non-Binding Guidance Documents Without the Force of Law	15
II. California Fish & Game Code § 5937 Does not Support the Mandatory Injunction	25
III. Courts Must Consider the Impacts to Local Water Agencies and the Public Before Issuing Injunctions that Severely Restrict Local Water Supplies.....	30
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	26
<i>Cal. Native Plant Soc'y v. EPA</i> , No. C06-03604 MJJ, 2007 WL 2021796 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2007).....	20
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 22, 24
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thrailkill</i> , 806 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 443 (2011).....	27, 29, 30
<i>CBD v. Jewell</i> , No. 15-cv-19, 2018 WL 1586651 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	17
<i>CBD v. Zinke</i> , 399 F. Supp.	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 399 F.Supp.3d 940 (D. Ariz. 2019)	12, 20, 21
<i>Conservation Congress v. Finley</i> , 774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (D. Mont. 2020).....	20, 23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 58 F.4th 412 (9th Cir. 2023)	16, 20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 58 F.4th at 417–18	20

Page(s)**FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)**

<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. Dir. of United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 745 F. App'x 718 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	16, 17, 19
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. Norton</i> , No. 04-CV-636PHXFJM, 2006 WL 167560 (D. Ariz. Jan. 18, 2006)	20
<i>Humane Soc'y of the United States v. Jewell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Matter of Permits 11308 and 11310</i> , State Water Res. Control Bd., 1995 WL 59086, at *4 (Feb. 1, 1995).....	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Patterson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 906 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	29
<i>Oregon Natural Resource Council v. Turner</i> 863 F. Supp. 1277 (D. Or. 1994)	21
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	25
<i>Save Bull Trout v. Williams</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D. Mont. 2021).....	23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 909 (D. Ariz. 2019)	20

Page(s)**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 585 (Cal. App. 1989) (Cal Trout I)	28
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 187 (Ct. App. 1990) (Cal Trout II).....	28, 29
<i>City of Lodi v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 60 P.2d 439 (Cal. 1936).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Ct.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	25, 28, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C.	
section 1531(c).....	18
section 1533(b).....	23
section 1538	18
section 1538(a)(1)(B).....	25
section 1540(b)(1).....	25

STATE STATUTES

California Fish & Game Code	
section 45	27
section 5937	9, 13, 14, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
section 5946	28, 29
California Water Code	
section 106	14, 31
section 106.3	14, 31
section 85021	12

REGULATIONS

Notice to State Water Project Contractors No. 24-08, CAL. DEPT. OF WATER RES. (Dec. 23, 2024)	33
--	----

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Construction Article X
 section 226

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

<https://calmatters.org/environment/water/2024/03/california-colorado-river-agreement/>11

<https://water.ca.gov/-/media/DWR-Website/Web-Pages/Programs/State-Water-Project/Management/SWP-Water-Contractors/Files/24-08-122324b.pdf> 11

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, *South-Central California Steelhead Recovery Plan* (2013)13

Recovery Planning and Implementation, U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, <https://www.fws.gov/project/recovery-planning-and-implementation> (last visited Jan. 23, 2025)18, 19

SWP Allocations, 1996-2025, at <https://water.ca.gov/-/media/DWR-Website/Web-Pages/Programs/State-Water-Project/Management/SWP-Water-Contractors/Files/Historical-SWP-allocations-1996---2025-w-NOD-tables-010625.pdf>11

Third Dry Year, Cal. Dept. Water Resources (Dec. 1, 2021), <https://water.ca.gov/News/News-Releases/2021/Dec-21/SWP-December-Allocation>.....32

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1

The Association of California Water Agencies has no parent corporation, nor is it owned in any part by any publicly held corporation.

The California Association of Counties has no parent corporation, nor is it owned in any part by any publicly held corporation.

The California Special Districts Association has no parent corporation, nor is it owned in any part by any publicly held corporation.

Dated: January 31, 2025
